Annual
Report2020

The notes on pages 119 to 169 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
At 31 December 2020

7  Leases (continued)

Lease liabilities

Future minimum
lease payments

AED’000
Interest

AED’000

Present value
of minimum

lease
payments

AED’000

2020

Within one year 231,578 45,030 186,548

After one year 1,036,090 334,900 701,190

Total 1,267,668 379,930 887,738

2019

Within one year 215,523 25,674 189,849

After one year 923,642 250,622 673,020

Total 1,139,165 276,296 862,869

Lease liabilities measured at present value were unwound during
the year ended 31 December 2020 for an amount of AED 45,228
thousand (31 December 2019: AED 43,937 thousand) where a
portion amounting to AED 231 thousand was unpaid as of 31
December 2020 (31 December 2019: AED 11,749 thousand).

The impact on the consolidated financial position and the
consolidated statement of income on the application of the
amendment of IFRS 16 is as follows:

(a)	 Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position

As previously
stated

AED’000

Impact on
application

AED’000

As at 31 December
2020

AED’000

Current 188,438 1,890 186,548

Non-current 701,190 - 701,190

889,628 1,890 887,738

In accordance with the IFRS 16 amendments, the right of use
assets was not impacted on the application of the amendments.

(b)  Impact on the consolidated statement of income
During the year ended 31 December 2020, an amount of AED
1,890 thousand was recognized as income on the derecognition
of lease liabilities on the early application of the new
amendments to IFRS 16 within other income/(expenses). The
depreciation on the right of use assets was not impacted as a
result of this application.

8	Goodwill

2020
AED’000

2019
AED’000

At 1 January 1,128,337 1,124,695

Discontinued operations (Note 11) (6,438) -